PUBLIC MATTER

FILED DEC 2 1 2018
STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No.: 15-O-13011, etc.
in the Watter of	ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S
MICHELE L. JACKSON,	MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO SUCCESSFULLY PASS THE MPRE
A Member of the State Bar, No. 209841.)
)

On November 13, 2018, Michele L. Jackson (Respondent), filed a motion to extend time to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE). By her motion, Respondent seeks an extension of time to take and pass the MPRE and Ethics School. The Office of Chief Trial Counsel did not file a response opposing Respondent's motion.

The court has carefully considered the motion and response and finds Respondent's request to take and provide proof of passage of the MPRE is consistent with protecting the public, the member's successful rehabilitation and, maintaining the integrity of the legal profession. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.300(B).)

Good cause having been shown, Respondent's motion to extend the time within which she must prove passage of the MPRE and Ethics School is **GRANTED**. Respondent is to provide proof of passage of the MPRE and Ethics School to the Office of Probation on or before June 3, 2019.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 20, 2018

YVERTE D. ROLAND

Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag® 241 070 864

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on December 21, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING REPONDENT'S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO SUCCESSFULLY PASS THE MPRE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHELE L. JACKSON 5632 VAN NUYS BLVD # 141 VAN NUYS, CA 91401 - 4602

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Ross E. Viselman, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on December 21, 2018.

Elizabeth Alvarez Court Specialist State Bar Court